

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

the second secon

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE,

AT JTS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1828.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 182#

PORTLAND.

ł

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1828.

DYER'S RIVER.

redemption on execution. The owner or owners shall likewise have a right to redeem the estate thus sold, within one year, provided he or they shall first pay the costs of sale, the amount of the execution, and twelve per cent. interest thereon.

SECT. S. Be it further enacted, That each of the The insured shall at the expiration of his policy or expiration of his policies, have a right to demand and receive from the corporation, his share of the remaining funds, in proportion to the sum or sums by him actually paid.

> SECT. 9. Be it further enacted, That any three members named in this Act, may call the first meeting, by publishing notice thereof in one of the newspapers printed in the town of Portland.

SECT. 10. Be it further enacted, That the Office to be kept office where said corporation transact their business shall be kept in the town of Portland.

SECT. 11. Be it further enacted, That the powrowers restricted, ers granted by this act may be enlarged, restrained or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, February 21, 1828.]

CHAPTER DL.

AN Additional ACT to regulate the taking of Fish in Dyer's River.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That it shall be the duty of the fish committee of the towns Fish Committees of New Castle and Jefferson respectively, as pointed out in the Act to which this is in addition, passed February seventh, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-two, to remove all obstructions and keep the fish ways open in said river from the twentieth day of August to the last day of Sep-Persons obstruct. tember annually; and any person who shall obstruct any passage way in said river during said term, or prevent the committee or either of them in the discharge of their duty, shall forfeit and pay

expiration of his a share of the funds.

First meeting how and by whom called.

in Portland.

ing, liable to penally.

open fish ways during certain

time.

the penalty specified in the first section of said Act. And said committees respectively are au-Further powers thorized to exercise the powers and perform the duties within the limits of both of said towns, that they now are authorized by law to exercise and perform within the limits of the town for which they were chosen; and any inhabitant of the towns Inhabitants of of New Castle and Jefferson may prosecute for Jefferson may any breach of this Act or of the Act to which this is additional, any thing in the Act last aforesaid to the contrary notwithstanding. [Approved by the Governor, February 21, 1828.]

of the committee.

CHAPTER DLI.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Hancock.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That such parts of the towns of Sullivan and Trenton and Plantation numbered eight, as lie within the following lines, viz: Beginning at the Boundaries of Hancock. present northwest corner of the town of Trenton; thence north by the east line of the town of Ellsworth to the north line of the French grant, or grant to DeGregoire and wife; thence on the said line of the French grant to the west line of the town of Franklin; thence south by said line to the southwest corner of the town of Franklin; thence east on said line and southerly through the middle of Thornton Bay to Frenchman's Bay; thence westerly up Frenchman's Bay to the southeast corner of the town of Trenton ; thence northerly on the east line of Trenton to a point one mile south of the present northwest corner of the town of Sullivan; thence from said point west and parallel to the present north line of Trenten to the easterly line of the town of Ellsworth; thence by the line of the town of Ellsworth north